

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA

\*\*\*\*\*

DORIS GRIFFIN LAND and )  
ELLIOTT LAND, )

Plaintiffs-Respondents, )

v. )

From Pitt County

KORI B. WHITLEY, M.D.; )  
PHYSICIANS EAST, P.A. d/b/a )  
GREENVILLE OB/GYN; PITT )  
COUNTY MEMORIAL )  
HOSPITAL, INC. d/b/a VIDANT )  
MEDICAL CENTER; PITT )  
COUNTY MEMORIAL )  
HOSPITAL, INC. d/b/a VIDANT )  
SURGICENTER, )

No. COA23-250

Defendants-Petitioners. )

\*\*\*\*\*

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
NORTH CAROLINA CHAMBER LEGAL INSTITUTE *ET AL.*

\*\*\*\*\*

**INDEX**

TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES .....ii

INTRODUCTION..... 1

NATURE OF *AMICI'S* INTEREST ..... 3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES ..... 4

BACKGROUND ..... 4

    A. Factual Background..... 4

    B. The Emergency Act ..... 7

    C. Other Immunity Statutes ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 11

I. The Court of Appeals improperly imposed a strict causation requirement absent from the Emergency Act’s text and contrary to its purpose. .... 13

II. The Court of Appeals’ interpretation of the Emergency Act creates a split in authority regarding the burden of alleging bad faith in cases involving legal immunity..... 17

III. The decision below conflicts with *Meyer v. Walls* by applying an incorrect pleading standard for allegations of gross negligence in cases involving legal immunity. .... 19

CONCLUSION..... 20

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... 23

CONTENTS OF APPENDIX ..... 25

APPENDIX..... App. 1

**TABLE OF CASES AND AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Bank One Chicago, N.A. v. Midwest Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 264 (1996).....	14
<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 281 (1988).....	15
<i>Land v. Whitley</i> , No. COA 23-250, slip op. (N.C. Ct. App. Feb. 6, 2024).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Meyer v. Walls</i> , 347 N.C. 97, 489 S.E.2d 880 (1997) .....	2, 13, 19
<i>Pavelic &amp; LeFlore v. Marvel Entertainment Group, Div. of Cadence Industries Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 120 (1989).....	14, 15
<i>Shannon v. Testen</i> , 243 N.C. App. 386, 777 S.E.2d 153 (2015) .....	17, 18
<i>State v. Verrier</i> , 173 N.C. App. 123, 617 S.E.2d 675 (2005) .....	14
<i>Utilities Comm. v. Edmisten, Atty. General</i> , 291 N.C. 451, 232 S.E.2d 184 (1977).....	14
<i>Wilson v. Jordan</i> , 124 N.C. 683, 33 S.E. 139 (1899).....	16
<b>Statutes</b>	
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 7A-31(c) .....	4, 12, 13
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 55A-8-60(a)(3) .....	11
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 66-470.....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 83A-13.1 .....	20

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 89C-19.1 .....	20
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.130.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.131.....	<i>passim</i>
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.133(a) .....	7, 8, 13, 14
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.133(b) .....	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 90-21.134.....	9, 15, 17
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99E-70. ....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99E-71(a).....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99E-80. ....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 99E-81(b).....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-567.10. ....	9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 115C-567.11. ....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-310.....	10
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 116-311.....	10

**Other Authorities**

Alexander M. Bickel, <i>The Least Dangerous Branch: The Supreme Court at the Bar of Politics</i> (2d ed. 1986) .....	16
Declaring a National Emergency Concerning the Novel Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19) Outbreak, Proclamation No. 9994, 85 Fed. Reg. 15,337 (Mar. 13, 2020).....	5

Emma Way & Katie Peralta Soloff,  
*Atrium and Novant plan a massive field hospital at UNC Charlotte to handle surge of COVID-19 patients*, Axios (Apr. 2, 2020),  
<https://www.axios.com/local/charlotte/2020/04/02/atrium-and-novant-plan-a-massive-field-hospital-at-unc-charlotte-to-handle-surge-of-covid-19-patients-213552>..... 5

Lawyers for Civil Justice, Civil Justice Reform Group & U.S. Chamber Institute for Legal Reform, *Litigation Cost Survey of Major Companies* (2010),  
[https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/litigation\\_cost\\_survey\\_of\\_major\\_companies\\_0.pdf](https://www.uscourts.gov/sites/default/files/litigation_cost_survey_of_major_companies_0.pdf)..... 18

Nathan Morabito,  
*'I don't want to be the cause' | North Carolina nurse resigns amid PPE shortage*, WCNC, Apr. 1, 2020,  
<https://www.wcnc.com/article/news/health/coronavirus/nurses-moved-to-action-due-to-mask-shortage/275-afcd4513-089b-4898-b729-58512952fe2b> ..... 6

N.C. Dep't Health & Human Servs.,  
*Covid-19 Dashboard*,  
<https://covid19.ncdhhs.gov/dashboard>..... 5

N.C. Dep't Health & Human Servs.,  
*"North Carolina Identifies First Case of COVID-19,"* Mar. 3, 2020,  
<https://www.ncdhhs.gov/news/press-releases/2020/03/03/north-carolina-identifies-first-case-covid-19> ..... 5

N.C. Governor’s Office,  
Exec. Order No. 116, “Declaration of a State of  
Emergency to Coordinate Response and  
Protective Actions to Prevent the Spread of  
COVID-19,” Mar. 10, 2020,  
[https://governor.nc.gov/documents/executive-  
order-no-116](https://governor.nc.gov/documents/executive-order-no-116)..... 5

N.C. Governor’s Office,  
Exec. Order No. 117, “Prohibiting Mass  
Gatherings and Directing the Statewide  
Closure of K-12 Public Schools To Limit the  
Spread of COVID-19,” Mar. 14, 2020,  
[https://governor.nc.gov/documents/files/eo117-  
covid-19-prohibiting-mass-gathering-and-k12-  
school-closure](https://governor.nc.gov/documents/files/eo117-covid-19-prohibiting-mass-gathering-and-k12-school-closure) ..... 5

N.C. Governor’s Office,  
Exec. Order No. 118, “Limiting Operations of  
Restaurants and Bars and Broadening  
Unemployment Insurance Benefits in  
Response to COVID-19,” Mar. 17, 2020,  
[https://governor.nc.gov/documents/files/eo118/o  
pen](https://governor.nc.gov/documents/files/eo118/open)..... 5

N.C. Governor’s Office,  
Exec. Order No. 121, “Stay at Home Order and  
Strategic Directions for North Carolina in  
Response to Increasing COVID-19 Cases,”  
Mar. 27, 2020,  
[https://governor.nc.gov/documents/files/eo121-  
stay-home-order-3/open](https://governor.nc.gov/documents/files/eo121-stay-home-order-3/open) ..... 6

N.C. Healthcare Ass’n,  
*The State of Healthcare in North Carolina:  
2022 Impact Report*, Jan. 2023,  
[https://www.ncha.org/wp-  
content/uploads/2023/01/NCHA-2022-Impact-  
Report.pdf](https://www.ncha.org/wp-content/uploads/2023/01/NCHA-2022-Impact-Report.pdf). ..... 15

N.C. Health Prof'ls. Data Sys.,  
Program on Health Workforce Research and  
Policy, Cecil G. Sheps Ctr. for Health Servs.  
Research, Univ. N.C., Mar. 18, 2024,  
[https://nchealthworkforce.unc.edu/interactive/s  
upply/](https://nchealthworkforce.unc.edu/interactive/supply/). ..... 16

Note, *Textualism as Fair Notice*,  
123 Harv. L. Rev. 542 (2009)..... 16

Remarks by President Trump, Vice President  
Pence, and Members of the Coronavirus Task  
Force in Press Briefing, Mar. 29, 2020,
